
Licensing Sub-
Committee 
10 February 2022 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
9.45 am in the Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, Lewes 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Sam Adeniji, Isabelle Linington and Jim Lord 
 
Reserve: Councillor Graham Amy 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Wednesday, 2 February 2022 
 

 

Agenda 
 
1 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting  

 
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

 
3 Declarations of interest  
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Application for a new Premises Licence at Glynde Station, Lacys Hill, 
Glynde (Pages 3 - 42) 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

This meeting is open to the public to attend. We recommend that you wear 
a face covering (unless medically exempt) and observe social distancing. 
All attendees are also recommended to take a lateral flow test on the day of 
the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is
[...]
– 

No representation. 
 Lewes District Council (Specialist Advisor) Planning – No 

representation. 
 Lewes District Council (Specialist Advisor) Licensing – No 

representation 
 East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service – No representation 
 Area Child Protection Team– No representations 
 Trading Standards (East Sussex County Council) – No 

representation. 
 Primary Care Trust- No representation 

 
 

 
Mediation was attempted by Licensing Officers, this was considered not likely to 
be effective.  
The applicant did respond to the representation and this response can be seen 
at Appendix 3. 
 
Options open to the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee shall take the steps it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the Licensing Objections and may: 
 

 Grant the Licence in the same terms as it was applied for. 

 Grant the Licence but modify the conditions as appropriate for the 
promotion of the licencing objectives. 

 Grant the Licence but modify the hours of licensable activity as 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 Reject the application. 
 

The Sub-Committee are asked to note the procedures relating to this hearing 
which are contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing) Regulations 2005 as 
amended. 

Page 6



8.3 
 
 
 
 
 
8.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Sub-Committee may also consider any other matters that may negatively 
impact upon the Licensing Objectives and exercise their powers to impose 
conditions, or take the appropriate action as they see fit, in order to promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
In determining what, if any, conditions should be attached to a licence, these 
should only be imposed where it is considered appropriate and proportionate on 
a case-by-case basis. The applicant, any person or any Responsible Authorities 
may also suggest conditions to address concerns as a means to promote the 
Licensing Objectives.  The Sub-Committee may not impose any condition unless 
its discretion has been exercise
[...]
vels at 80 

miles per hour through Glynde Station. 

  

Protection of Children from Harm 

  

We see Glynde as a food led business and we intend to welcome and cater for families and children. 

Our priority will be to create a safe and friendly environment to all our customers. 

  

Various steps can be taken to reduce any noise that will affect the neighbouring property. These 

measures include but are not limited to: 

  

Soft closing devices on all internal and external doors. 

Ensure that all removal of rubbish bottles waste etc will take place during sociable hours. 

Adding a partition to separate the gardens.  

Page 41



Appendix 3 

Placing time restrictions on entry to garden after certain hours. 

Close outside area earlier on weekdays  

Place the smoking area away from the house  

Display clear signage regarding noise and anti-social behaviour. 

Digitally Monitoring noise levels throughout the premises inside and out. 

  

Our management team are very happy to meet and discuss all of the concerns raised. 

  

Kind regards 

  

  

Peter Duffy 

Steamworks (Glynde) Limited 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Application for a new Premises Licence at Glynde Station, Lacys Hill, Glynde
	Appendix 1 Application
	Appendix 1 Plan
	Appendix 2 Pictures
	APPENDIX 2 - redacted
	APPENDIX 2 - unredacted
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 10 February 2022 at 9.45 am. 
 
Present: 
Councillor  Isabelle Linington (Chair). 
Councillors Sam Adeniji and Jim Lord. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory)), Michael Davis (Specialist Advisor, 
Licensing) and Nick Peeters (Committee Officer). 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
24 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting 

 
Resolved that Councillor Linington be elected Chair of the Sub-Committee for 
the duration of the meeting. 
 

25 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
 

26 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

27 Application for a new Premises Licence at Glynde Station, Lacys Hill, 
Glynde 
 
Those attending were introduced, and the Chair of the Licensing Sub 
Committee welcomed all parties to the Hearing. The procedure for the hearing 
was explained. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the Report to the Sub Committee, summarised 
the details and answered questions from Members. 
 
Mr Peter Duffy, the applicant, supported by Mr Stewart Ward and Louise 
Salter, addressed the Sub Committee. 
 
Mr Sadler, (objector and nearby resident) set out his concerns about the 
application. 
 
Mr Duffy, as the applicant, Mr Ward and Ms Salter, as supporters of the 
applicant, had the opportunity to sum up and respond to the points raised. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 2 10 February 2022 

 

 
The Sub Committee adjourned at 10:50am to consider the application and 
attendees were advised that they would receive the decision of the Licensing 
Sub Committee as soon as possible and within five working days. 
 

The meeting ended at 10.50 am 

 
Councillor  Isabelle Linington 
 
 
  


